Mini Catalog MZ009002EN Effective July 2016
Eaton DOE 2016 efficient
distribution transformers
DOE 2016 efficiency guidelines
The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) is tasked
with periodically reviewing energy efficiency
requirements of many appliances, including
distribution transformers. The latest DOE ruling,

﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
Table 2.  DOE 2016 catalog numbering system
a	The most common voltages are listed. Contact Eaton for additional voltage combinations.
M  V  48  M  28  T  75  16
Type 1
B	 =	Single-phase K9
C	 =	CSA labeled
H	 =	Single-phase K4
N	 =	Single-phase K13
M	=	Three-phase
		  marine duty
R	 =	Single-phase
		  marine duty
Primary voltage a
20	=	240 x 480 V
		  single-phase
24	=	240 V
27	=	277 V
29	=	208 V
38	=	380 V
48	=	480 V
57	=	575 V
60	=	600 V
00	=	Custom
Type 2
B	=	 K9
H	=	 K4
N	=	 K13
T	 =	 Single-phase
		  ventilated K1
V	 =	 Three-phase
		  ventilated K1
X	 =	 Harmonic mitigating
Taps
D	 =	±2 at 2.5%
E	 =	±1 at 5%
M	 =	+2/–4 at 2.5%
P	 =	1 at +5%,
		  2 at –5% x 2 at
		  +2.5%, 4 at –2.5%
R	 =	1 at +5%, 2 at –5%
Z	 =	Custom
Secondary voltage a
11	=	120/240
		  single-phase
21	=	240/480
		  single-phase
22	=	240 V delta with
		  120 V tap
24	=	240 V
28	=	208 Y / 120
31	=	220 Y / 127
47	=	480 Y / 227
48	=	480 V
61	=	600 Y / 346
64	=	240 Y / 139
00	=	Custom
Temperature rise
B	=	 80 °C rise with
		  220 °C insulation
F	 =	 115 °C rise with
		  220 °C insulation
T	 =	 150 °C rise with
		  220 °C insulation
kVA
15	=	15 kVA
25	=	25 kVA
30	=	30 kVA
37	=	37.5 kVA
45	=	45 kVA
50	=	50 kVA
75	=	75 kVA